
Town of Topsham 
Proposed Municipal Budget 
2025-2026 (FY26)



• WIFI:  TopsGuest Password: 2077255821

• Introductions

• Schedule

• Process

• FY26 Initiatives and Focus Areas
• Making Community Paramedic Program Permanent

• All three (3) year union contracts expire June 30th

• Some positions are below market; COLA’S did not keep up with inflation
• Infrastructure / Equipment
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Municipal Budget Overview



Budget Priorities
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Budget Priorities
• Legally required (CEA, Debt service, contracts)

• Public Safety

• Public Works

• Vehicles/Equipment/Infrastructure

• General Government

All of the above accomplished while practicing responsible financial management



Municipal Budget Overview

FY 26 Goals
• Maintain and reinvest in infrastructure/assets

• Complete Tedford Road culvert project

• Complete Foreside Field parking lot improvements

• Continue to work on Pleasant Point Road

• Continue to work on Tedford Road Improvements 

• Support community goals (Comprehensive Plan)
• ReCode

• Workforce housing

• Increased bike and pedestrian opportunities

• Community Center analysis process

• Position Town to take advantage of opportunities
• Extension of recreational/transportation trails

• Hazard mitigation

• Extended producer responsibility
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CPIU-Northeast Urban

Cumulative7/1/20247/1/20237/1/2022

13.53.62.67.3All Items

12.23.944.3Except Food & Energy

11344Topsham COLA

2/10/2025 TOPSHAM FY26 DRAFT BUDGET



Inflation – CPIU Northeast Urban 
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Municipal Budget Overview

Budget Highlights
Wages and Benefits

• Department wages are budgeted for a 3% COLA (beyond that subject to union 
negotiations) 

• Longevity/Step increases
• Health Insurance – 9% increase for first 6 months of FY26. Expect 5% increase 

last 6 months.
o Adjustments in Health Benefits may vary due to vacancy funding and changes 

to plan enrollments
• Dental Insurance – no change for first 6 months of FY26. Expect 2% increase last 

6 months.
• MPERS – 0.3% increase in Town share.  Public Safety – 0.4% increase in Town 

share.
• Worker’s Comp – 14% reduction
• New ME Paid Family Medical Leave Tax (1%, employee may be asked to pay .5%)
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Revenues: 
• Overall expected to slightly decrease (1%)

• Development and building have slowed so we have reduced estimates for planning and 
codes revenue

• Interest – rates expected to decrease and we expect lower balances (paving getting caught 
up, money for park at new bridge being paid to State)

• On the positive side, expect slight increases in revenues of:

• EMS billing

• Solid Waste

• Park and Rec

• Public works

• Excise Tax – Stable
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Municipal Budget Overview



Municipal Budget Overview

• Final Tax Rate is a mix of Things We Can Control:
• Expenditures 

• The combined operating and capital expenditures of this budget are 2% less than last year’s budget

• Revenues (fees to dispose of trash, get a building permit, etc.) 

• We plan to review our fees over the next few months

• And Things We Cannot Control:
• MSAD#75 Budget (and the impact of state aid to education on it)

• Sagadahoc County Budget

• Municipal Revenue Sharing

• Municipal Net Budget decrease of 2%

• Valuation of Town

• And one thing that is a little of both:
• Amount of unallocated surplus applied to the budget
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Municipal Budget Overview
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Planning Development And Codes – Departments 07 & 11
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Questions



Administration/Municipal Officers

Administration:
• Town Manager – Mark Waltz

• Assistant Town Manager – Jeff Emerson

• Executive Assistant – Rose Woodd

• Overall a 0% increase

Municipal Officers:
• 5 Elected Officials

• 1 Professional Services (Select Board minutes) 
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Economic Development Director – Intend to leave vacant for FY26

- TM and ATM will continue to cover duties

Committees and Boards

Town of Topsham:

• Topsham Development, Inc:  Lead staff support, non-voting

• $50,000 proposed to replace funds used for water/sewer study

Regional:

• Midcoast Council of Governments:  Board of Directors

• Chamber of Commerce (Intends to focus more on Topsham, has requested $10,000)

• Liaison to Maine DECD, Regional Economic Development, Media, Tourism agencies
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Economic & Community Development



Planning Development And Codes – Departments 07 & 11
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Questions



Central Services

Expenditure Highlights:

• Advertising: Ads (Cryer/Times Record), Public/Legal notices, Job ads. 

• Dues/Memberships/Pubs: Maine Municipal Association Dues

• Professional Development: New personnel, succession planning, proficiency

• Education Reimbursement

• Leases and Licenses: increasing due to inflation, operating costs, and expiring agreements.

o ION Networking (Network, Software, Maint.), Gov Office (Website), Budget Document 
Technology (Copiers/Print/Service), Webinar & Zoom Accts, MUNIS, Vision, Marshall Swift 
(commercial and agricultural software, Emergency and inspection/maintenance reporting, 
MyRec, Access Security, HVAC (Trane), GIS

• Reductions
• Warrant publication moved to Clerk

• Postage reduced because off election year (mail-in ballot costs)

• Codification was bumped up due to ReCode.  Will request to carryover old funds in FY 26 
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Planning Development And Codes – Departments 07 & 11
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Finance/Tax Collector

Finance:
• Finance Director 

• Tax Office Manager 

• Finance Assistant (Accounts payable/Payroll) 

• Full-Time Asst. Tax Collector/Asst. Clerk 

• Part-Time Asst. Tax Collector/Asst. Clerk 

Highlights:
• FY24 Financial Audit

Expenditures exceeded revenue by $643,954.  Unassigned general fund balance decreased by 
$1,417,877.  We used $2.3 million to reduce the current years commitment.
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Finance/Tax Collector (Cont’d)

Revenues:

Total Excise
• 2021:  $5,937,245 $2,260,744

• 2022:  $6,215,157 $2,139,545

• 2023:  $7,454,035 $2,163,878

• 2024: $5,629,131 $2,251,094

• 2025 Budget: $5,174,232 $2,200,000

• Property tax collections have continued to trend positively.

• Miscellaneous revenues, many of which are population driven have also remained 
consistent.

• 2025 Excise tax collections on track to exceed budget slightly
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Department 8: Assessing
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501005 Full Time Payroll
• Part Time Payroll – Assessor $ Per Contract

501010 Part Time Payroll
• Seasonal Data Collector $ 4,500 $3,500

503040 Board of Assessment Review $ 500
• Recording Secretary  4 Meetings @ $125
• Appeal to court is a review of information entered into record at hearing.

504055 Registry of Deeds $ 400
• Copies of deeds, divorce decrees, foreclosures for maintenance of ownership records.

504070 Printing $ 150
• Printing and binding of annual commitment book. Permanent retention required by law.

504090 Mapping $ 3,900
• Annual updates to paper tax maps and digital parcel polygons.
• Polygons are provided to Planning and interested departments for use in GIS.
• PDF versions are provided for public access on Town website.



Department 8: Assessing (cont.)

Taxable Valuation
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Department 8: Assessing (cont.)

Tax Rate History
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Department 8: Assessing (cont.)

Market Valuation Adjustment Capital Fund
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 ASSESSMENT RATIO = ASSESSED VALUE / SALE VALUE

 STATE RECOMMENDS RATIO BETWEEN 70% AND 110%

 COMPLETE REVALUATION WITH FIELD REVIEW COMPLETED APRIL 2007 FOR $339,568

 IN-HOUSE MARKET ADJUSTMENTS COMPLETED APRIL 2010, 2011, 2012, 2013, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2019, 2020,     

2021, 2022, 2023, 2024

 PERIODIC INDEPENDENT REVIEW DESIRABLE.

 COMMERCIAL MARKET REQUIRES REGIONAL AND NATIONAL SALES INFORMATION NOT READILY AVAILABLE TO LOCAL STAFF.

 ESTIMATE $35 PER PARCEL FOR ADJUSTMENT USING EXISTING SOFTWARE, TOTAL $175,000

 REQUEST $25,000 PER YEAR
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Town Clerk / Elections

Personnel
• Town Clerk – Linda Dumont
• Deputy Clerk/Asst. Tax Collector – Amanda Campbell
• Over 30 Election Clerks
• Multiple volunteers

Last years highlights
• Elections/Town Meetings 
◦ 3-5-24 Presidential Primary
◦ 5-30-24 Special Town Meeting 
◦ 6-11-24 State Primary, MSAD budget validation Referendum/Reg 10 Bond Refer.
◦ 11-5-24 Presidential Election 

◦ Very demanding and productive election season.  July-Nov election preparation for Nov. election.
◦ Successfully administered /conducted the Presidential election- largest to date.
• Recruited and trained numerous volunteers, election clerks, moderators, and counters.
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Town Clerk / Elections
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PRESIDENTIAL YEARS GUBERNATORIAL YEARS

• 2012 - 1495

• 2016 - 2119 

• 2020 – 4951 Covid

• 2024 - 3708  

• 2014 - 1018

• 2018 - 1597

• 2022 – 2900

• 2026

Absentee Ballots



Expenditures:

• PT Payroll:  $7000 Election workers- Two elections, one special town meeting. 

• Advertising: $5400-Cost for all advertising relating to elections, town meeting, business 
licensing.

• Professional Services: $3200 Programming memory sticks for elections, moderator for 
town meeting.

• Document Management: $1200 Onsite shredding fee, permanent records binding.  

• Voting Machine Rentals: $1000  Annual lease fee for two voting machines.

• Supplies: $1000 Supplies/materials for preparing for elections, processing absentee 
ballots, conducting elections, election worker meals.

• Printing: $$4000  Printing of election day and absentee ballots.
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Town Clerk / Elections



General Assistance

• Phone on-call 24/7 for emergency  GA
• Food no change
• Personal Supplies no change
• Fuel no change
• Rentals no change
• Utilities no change
• Other no change, cremation/burial, allowing for three services. 

• Anticipated Revenues $13,650  Expenditures reimbursed at 70% by the State
• Heating Assistance Fund $11,000  Expended $ 2500
• Donated Funds $8000     Expended $ 1300

13 applications /interviews conducted 7/1/24 through 1/28/2025, 11 no shows, 7 eligible, 

6 ineligible.

7 families provided emergency heating assistance.
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Solid Waste

Personnel
• Solid Waste Director

• 2 full time transfer station operators

• 2 part time attendants

Equipment
• 1 2022 Caterpillar Loader

• 1 1997 Daewoo Forklift

• 1 2015 Pickup w/ plow and sander 

• 1 1983 Down Stroke Baler

• 2 1992 Trash Compactor

• 11 Assorted Roll Off Containers
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Solid Waste

Highlights
• We are dependent on the Tokens and Bags along with what we bring in with the returnable bottles and Scrap 

metal for revenues. 
• We have added debt/credit card machine to aid in paying for things. You will see a drop in token sales due to 

the credit card service which is included in the bags and coupon line. We hope to add a line in the credit card 
menu, so we can sell Tokens since we still honor them and have some in invintory.

• We continue to separate precious metals such as copper, brass, wire and lead acid batteries. Recycling is 
improving in the markets. The last three months have shown a much better improvement. 

• We continue to separate OCC as the market shows indication of improvement.
• Redemption Center
• Paint and bulb recycling – Cost savings and hundreds of gallons of paint removed from waste stream.
• New this year, we have created a pollinator garden on one of the landfill caps. This was a project taken on by 

one of our interns from Bowdoin Collage. Since we no longer hay the caps due to PFAS, we found a pollinator 
garden would work out good for remediation. We have seeded the trails with native wildflower seeds from a 
grant. Spring will tell if they come up.

2024 as of 1/29/25
• Recycling Revenue      $29,628
• Coupons and bags      $122,261
• Landfill use                  $  6,696
Debt is reflected in the Coupons and Bags     
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Solid Waste

Expenditures:

• The leases and licenses line increase for leasing of bulldozer to work our inert landfill and to 
clean up the property we purchased behind the Transfer Station

• Landfill Closure The Town services and maintains water filter systems for two homes on 
Townsend Way per order of the DEP. This line also covers replacement systems if needed.

• Our Compactors and Containers require repair and maintenance more frequently. 

• We are replacing 4 containers this year. Two 30yard roll offs and two 50yard closed top 
compactor cans

• We are replacing 4 trailers that we currently use for storage of corrugated cardboard. 

• The trailers we replaced are 30 years old.

• Also budgeted to remove a large amount of items. This includes a 1000gallon gas tank from 
the old highway garage that needs to be certified for disposal along with some junk trailers.
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Planning, Development and Code Enforcement
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Planning & Codes Office Overview
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The Planning & Codes Department works with citizens both in 
assuring compliance with local and state ordinances and 
regulations and creating and maintaining long-range planning 
documents. 

The Planning Department is the staff liaison to multiple 
citizens committees, including but not limited to the Planning 
Board, Historic District Commission, and Comprehensive Plan 
Implementation Committee. The Code Enforcement division is 
responsible for issuing residential building, electrical, and 
plumbing permits and administering the zoning ordinance. 

The Planning Department also assists other town departments 
and committees as they work on long-term planning efforts 
and projects. 

WHAT DOES THE PLANNING & CODES DEPARTMENT DO?

Skye Siladi
Director of Planning, Codes 
and Development

Tom Lister 
Code Enforcement Officer

Josh Franklin 
Planner 

Irene Dubreuil
Planning & Codes Secretary

PLANNING & CODES STAFF:



Highlights Fiscal Year 2025

COMMITTEE HIGHLIGHTS
Planning Board

• Meetings held thus far: 10

• Plans reviewed: 13; Including Topsham Dental Arts Village Drive and 4 Union Park as well as amendments to Six Rivers 

Youth Sports, 100 Park Drive Residences and later phases of the Eagle River and Mallett Woods subdivisions

• Workshops: 3

Topsham Dental Arts Village Drive
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•The Planning Board finished its first round of Code-Clean 

Up workshops as part of the ReCode in April 2024. 

•They will begin a second round to review the entire 

proposed ReCode in the remainder of FY25. 

•There are a few small zoning amendments being prepared 

for Town Meeting in May 2025 outside of this process. 

Historic District Commission

• Meetings held thus far: 1; for window replacement

Zoning Board of Appeals

• Meetings held thus far: 0



COMMITTEE HIGHLIGHTS

Comprehensive Plan Implementation Committee
• Meetings/Workshops held thus far: 23 (including 2 stakeholder workshops, and 9 Coffee with ReCode meetings)

Activities included: Holding public meetings and small informational sessions with stakeholders to receive 
feedback on ReCode changes. Working to incorporate relevant changes to the next draft. Creating detailed 
answers to questions & concerns of residents. Anticipated completion/adoption of new code is Fall 2025.

Conservation Commission
• Meetings held thus far: 7

Activities included: Monitoring of Town easements, monthly watering of the Christine Cole memorial tree at 
the library, and working to propose an update to the 2010 Natural Areas Plan. 

Energy Committee
• Meetings held thus far: 9 (Including 3 community workshops)

Activities included: The Energy Committee is actively working on the Climate Action Plan Update funded by 
a Community Action Grant. The plan is in the public comment phase and expected to go to the Select 
Board in March for consideration on the warrant for May 2025. 

Highlights Fiscal Year 2025
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GENERAL HIGHLIGHTS

FY24 Permits Issued:

• Blasting 5
• Building 133
• Electrical 286
• Fire Department 32
• Plumbing 85
• Pool 2
• Shoreland 0
• Sign 5
• Septic 42

590

Passport Application Processing: 235

Highlights of the Past Fiscal Year
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FY25 Permits Issued (through 2/04/25):

• Blasting 0
• Building 55
• Electrical 142
• Fire Department 14
• Plumbing 31
• Pool 0
• Shoreland 0
• Sign 1
• Septic 23

266

Passport Application Processing: 45



Central Services 
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Central Services: 
• Professional Development ($3,155)

o Memberships ($1,055)

o Conferences and training ($2,220)

• Code/Zone ($10,000)
o Update Ecode online after adoption of new code ($10,000)
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Questions


